CHAPTER 369.

[S. F. No. 142.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER NINETY-FIVE (95) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887), ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND FORTY-TWO (242), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUS-AND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE CLERK OF THE PROBATE COURT OF HENNEPIN COUNTY."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of Chapter ninety-five (95) of the Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty seven (1887), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words and figures, "six hundred (600) dollars," where they occur in said section, and inserting in place thereof the words and figures, "twelve hundred (\$1,200) dollars."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 16, 1891.

CHAPTER 370.

[H. F. No. 98.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TWELVE (112) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887) AS THE SAME WAS FURTHER AMENDED BY CHAPTER FOUR HUNDRED AND TWENTY-EIGHT (428) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MINNESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That Chapter four hundred and twenty-eight (428) of the Special Laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 1. Each of the judges of the district court of Hennepin county may appoint a phonographic reporter, who shall be well skilled in his profession and competent to discharge the duties required, and who shall be a sworn officer of said court, and shall hold his office during the pleasure of said judge so appointing him.